

20-1228(L), 20-1278(con)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JANE DOE, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
LUKE LOE, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
RICHARD ROE, MARY MOE, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TRUMP CORPORATION, DONALD J. TRUMP, DONALD J. TRUMP, JR.,
ERIC TRUMP, IVANKA TRUMP,

Defendants-Appellants,

ACN OPPORTUNITY, LLC,

Non-Party-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York, No. 1:18-cv-09936 (Schofield, J.)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Thomas R. McCarthy
Tiffany H. Bates
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22180
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Plaintiffs cannot evade <i>Contec</i>	2
A. <i>Contec</i> requires the equitable-estoppel and timeliness issues to be referred to arbitration.	2
B. Plaintiffs’ attempts to evade <i>Contec</i> are meritless.	3
II. Plaintiffs fundamentally misunderstand nonsignatory enforcement of arbitration agreements.	8
A. Plaintiffs’ resort to North Carolina law is foreclosed and fails anyway.	11
B. Under Circuit precedent, Appellants are entitled to enforce the arbitration clause against Plaintiffs.....	18
C. Plaintiffs’ attempt to end run their arbitral obligations is an additional reason why equitable estoppel requires arbitration here.	21
III. Appellants asserted their arbitral rights in a timely manner; Plaintiffs’ counterarguments are meritless.	22
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Bankers Ins. Group, Inc. v. Long</i> , 453 F.3d 623 (2006).....	passim
<i>AP Atl., Inc. v. Crescent Univ.</i> , 2016 WL 4165886 (N.C. Bus. Ct. July 28, 2016).....	13
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	18
<i>Bell v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 293 F.3d 563 (2d Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>Bergenstock v. LegalZoom.com, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3866703 (N.C. Bus. Ct. June 23, 2015).....	13, 14
<i>Big League Analysis, LLC v. Office of Commissioner of Baseball</i> , 2016 WL 4684670 (N.C. Bus. Ct. Aug. 29, 2016)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Brantley v. Republic Mortg. Ins. Co.</i> , 424 F.3d 392 (2005).....	14, 15
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Charles Kowsky Resources, Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Carter v. TD Ameritrade Holding Corp.</i> , 721 S.E.2d 256 (N.C. Ct. App. 2012)	13, 14, 16
<i>Collins & Aikman Prod. Co. v. Bldg. Sys., Inc.</i> , 58 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 1995).....	2
<i>Contec Corp v. Remote Solution Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005).....	passim
<i>Crossville Med. Oncology, P.C. v. Glenwood Sys., LLC</i> , 310 F. App'x 858 (6th Cir. 2009)	25, 26
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Distajo</i> , 107 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Hamilton</i> , 150 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Murphy-Johnson</i> , 785 S.E.2d 137 (2016)	12
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	2, 5
<i>Frank v. United States</i> , 78 F.3d 815(2d Cir. 1996), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 521 U.S. 1114 (1997).....	7
<i>Gaylor, Inc. v. Vizor, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 6659662 (N.C. Bus. Ct. Oct. 30, 2015).....	13

Gen. Refractories Co. v. First State Ins. Co.,
855 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 7

Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor,
481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 12

Grigson v. Creative Artists Agency L.L.C.,
210 F.3d 524 (2000)..... 21

Hall v. Dancy,
2018 WL 3198753 (N.C. Super. Ct. June 27, 2018)..... 12, 13

Hamilton v. Atlas Turner, Inc.,
197 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 8

IDS Life Ins. Co. v. SunAmerica, Inc.,
103 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 21

*In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration Mktg.,
Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.*,
838 F. Supp. 2d 967 (C.D. Cal. 2012)..... 4

Krumme v. WestPoint Stevens Inc.,
238 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 8

La. Stadium & Exposition Dist. v. Merrill Lynch,
626 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 23, 25

Lavigne v. Herbalife, Ltd.,
967 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 4

Leadertex, Inc. v. Morganton Dyeing & Finishing Corp.,
67 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 26

LSB Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Harrison,
144 N.C. App. 542 (2001)..... 13

McMillan v. Unique Places, LLC,
2015 WL 222752 (N.C. Bus. Ct. Jan. 14, 2015)..... 13, 14

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985)..... 21

Patterson v. Balsamico,
440 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 8

PPG Indus. v. Webster Auto Parts, Inc.,
128 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 23, 26

Ragone v. Atlantic Video at Manhattan Ctr.,
595 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 1, 8, 9

Republic of Iraq v. BNP Paribas USA,
472 F. App'x 11 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 6

Rush v. Oppenheimer & Co.,
779 F.2d 885 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 22

Schweiker v. Hogan,
 457 U.S. 569 (1982) 12

Schwimmer v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 176 F.3d 648 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 11

Smith Jamison Constr. v. APAC-Atl., Inc.,
 811 S.E.2d 635 (N.C. Ct. App. 2018) 17

Smith/Enron Cogeneration Ltd. P’Ship v. Smith Cogeneration Int’l, Inc.,
 198 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 18, 22

Speedway Motorsports Int’l, Inc. v. Bronwen,
 2009 WL 406688 (N.C. Bus. Ct. Feb. 18, 2009) 13, 14, 15

Sweater Bee By Banff v. Manhattan Indus.,
 754 F.2d 457 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 22

Thomson-CSF, S.A. v. Am. Arbitration Ass’n,
 64 F.3d 773, 776 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 18

Thyssen, Inc. v. Calypso Shipping Corp.,
S.A., 310 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2002) (per curiam) 23, 24

United States v. Harrell,
 268 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 8

United States v. Yu-Leung,
 51 F.3d 1116 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 8
